Adjusted EBIT 1.486 1.361 315 340 293 253 1.201 273 202 269 146 890 336 398 387

Margin (%) 10,3% 10,3% 9,6% 10,3% 9,1% 7,7% 9,2% 8,4% 7,1% 9,2% 4,5% 7,3% 10,0% 10,9% 10,0%
Adjusted EPS 2,16 2,18 0,53 0,49 0,42 0,50 1,94 0,39 0,34 0,40 0,24 1,37 0,51 0,54 0,58

Free Cash Flow2
511 526 159 -64 321 300 717 113 96 312 259 780 312 101 524

Cash Conversion Rate3
22% 24% 33% 41%

Capex (Cash outflow for investment in intangible assets, pp&e) 1.040 948 175 182 210 313 880 184 189 223 360 956 182 171 177
Capital employed (annual average) 13.257 13.299 14.035 14.600

ROCE (%)4
11,2% 10,2% 8,6% 6,1%

Dividend (€) 1,15 1,15 1,15 1,15
Employees (continuing operations) 36.523 32.623 32.522 32.370 32.570 32.423 32.423 32.770 32.621 32.822 33.106 33.106 32.745 32.661 32.891
1 as from FY2018: continuing operations (excl. Methacrylates business); 2 Excl. extraordinary carve out taxes of ~€245m in FY 2019 (MMA divestment); 3 Free cash flow conversion = FCF/adj. EBITDA;
4 ROCE restated since 2019: Goodwill relating to Evonik Degussa acquisition by RAG AG (before Evonik foundation), which was previously reported in "Other" is now allocated to the divisions

Page 2

KPI Environment, Social, Governance

2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY

Strategy & Growth
Sales share with "Next Generation Solutions" >30% 35%
Value added in € million 4.740 5.994 4.067

Governance & Compliance
Women at the first management level below the executive board 27,3% 26,1% 26,9%
Women at the second management level below the executive board 20,0% 24,1% 26,3%
Training rate antitrust law 74% 82% 88%
Training rate fighting corruption 83% 91% 88%
Training rate code of conduct 77% 89% 89%
Internal investigations 90 113 130
Disciplinary measures 106 60 110

Value Chain & Products
Procurement volume (in € billion) 9,9 9,4 8,0
Production output (million metric tons) 11,03 9,16 8,93
Use of renewable resources in production 9,7% 7,9% 8,5%
Raw material suppliers covered by TfS assessments 66% 73%
No. of sustainability audits (Evonik/TfS) 380 335 289
No. of sustainability assessments (Evonik/TfS) 1,621 1,160 1.334
R&D expenses (€ million) 459 428 433

The environment
Scope 1 greenhouse gas emissions (thousands metric tons CO 2 ) 5.689 4.923 4.802

Scope 2 greenhouse gas emissions (thousands metric tons CO 2 ) 882 563 555

Scope 3 greenhouse gas emissions (million metric tons CO 2 ) 21.0 17,8 17,7

% Reduction in greenhouse gas emissions Scope 1 & 2 (million metric tons CO 2 ) vs 2008 -31 -42 -44
Total water intake (in million m³) 490,2 523,6 544,4
Specific water intake (in m³  freshwater / metric ton production) 31.8 32.1 34,1
Production waste (thousand metric tons) 393 325 290

Employees
Early employee turnover 0.9% 0.9% 1,3%
Continuing professional development per employee (hours) 16 8 12
Women in management (circles 1-3) 24,3% 25,2% 26,1%

Safety
Occupational health performance index 5,5 5,5 5,4
Accident frequency rate (no. of accidents / 1 million working hours) 0.87 1.18 0,80
Incident frequency rate (no. of accidents / 1 million working hours) 1,08 1,10 1,45

(for ESG KPI definitions please see separate "Definitions" page at the end of the file)

Page 3

Specialty Additives

in € million  2017 FY1 2018 FY 2019 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 FY 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3

Sales 3.244 3.380 842 867 861 810 3.381 852 747 777 848 3.225 907 922 934
Growth (%) 53% 4% 1% -3% 2% 0% 0% 1% -14% -10% 5% -5% 6% 23% 20%

Volumes (%) 4% 3% -1% -4% 1% -1% -1% 1% -15% -6% 9% -3% 10% 24% 12%
Prices (%) 2% 3% 1% 2% -1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% -1% 0% -1% 3% 7%
Exchange Rates (%) -1% -2% 1% -1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% -4% -3% -2% -3% -4% 1%
Other (incl. M&A; %) 48% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Adjusted EBITDA 857 908 225 226 232 203 886 239 202 214 201 857 273 242 224
Margin (%) 26,4% 26,9% 26,7% 26,1% 26,9% 25,1% 26,2% 28,1% 27,0% 27,5% 23,7% 26,6% 30,1% 26,2% 24,0%

EBIT n.a. n.a. 184 184 187 157 712 196 160 171 156 683 230 200 179
Adjusted EBIT 676 744 184 184 189 158 716 196 158 171 156 681 230 198 181

Margin (%) 20,8% 22,0% 21,9% 21,2% 22,0% 19,5% 21,2% 23,0% 21,2% 22,0% 18,4% 21,1% 25,4% 21,5% 19,4%
Capital expenditures 92 75 16 21 26 46 108 13 19 21 41 93 12 18 20
Capital employed (annual average) 3.494 3.912 4.396 4.218

ROCE (%)2
19,4% 19,0% 16,3% 16,1%

Employees n.a. n.a. 3.646 3.642 3.665 3.651 3.651 3.631 3.610 3.649 3.666 3.666 3.678 3.680 3.704
1 First-time consolidation of acquired Air Products businesses as of 3 January 2017. Impact on sales: ~USD1.1 bn; adj. EBITDA: ~USD240 m
2 ROCE restated since 2019: Goodwill relating to Evonik Degussa acquisition by RAG AG (before Evonik foundation), which was previously reported in "Other" is now allocated to the divisions

Page 4

Nutrition & Care

in € million  2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 FY 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3

Sales 3.002 3.036 731 719 726 747 2.922 748 742 715 787 2.992 780 838 931
Growth (%) -5% 1% 0% -7% -5% -2% -4% 2% 3% -2% 5% 2% 4% 13% 30%

Volumes (%) 4% 5% 8% -1% -4% 2% 1% 3% 1% -2% 8% 2% 1% 13% 19%
Prices (%) -12% 1% -7% -5% -3% -5% -5% -1% 4% 8% 3% 4% 10% 5% 11%
Exchange Rates (%) -1% -5% -1% -1% 2% 1% 0% 0% -2% -8% -7% -4% -7% -5% 0%
Other (incl. M&A; %) 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Sales Animal Nutrition 1.564 1.574 374 353 345 365 1.438 398 384 330 362 1.474 404 417 461
Sales Health & Care 1.438 1.462 357 365 381 381 1.484 350 358 385 425 1.518 376 421 470

Adjusted EBITDA 498 550 113 121 119 109 462 118 168 140 133 560 143 183 192
Margin (%) 16,6% 18,1% 15,5% 16,8% 16,4% 14,6% 15,8% 15,8% 22,6% 19,6% 16,9% 18,7% 18,3% 21,8% 20,6%

EBIT n.a. n.a. 63 68 43 33 207 54 104 59 69 285 78 120 115
Adjusted EBIT 319 362 64 71 52 44 231 54 106 79 63 301 78 122 127

Margin (%) 10,6% 11,9% 8,8% 9,9% 7,2% 5,9% 7,9% 7,2% 14,2% 11,0% 8,0% 10,1% 10,0% 14,6% 13,6%
Capital expenditures 338 442 35 65 45 69 214 18 24 36 60 139 22 34 30
Capital employed (annual average) 2.664 2.808 3.974 3.905

ROCE (%)1
12,0% 12,9% 5,8% 7,7%

Employees n.a. n.a. 5.427 5.410 5.339 5.322 5.322 5.280 5.271 5.257 5.295 5.295 5.281 5.323 5.386
1 ROCE restated since 2019: Goodwill relating to Evonik Degussa acquisition by RAG AG (before Evonik foundation), which was previously reported in "Other" is now allocated to the divisions

Page 5

Smart Materials

in € million  2017 FY1 2018 FY2
2019 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 FY 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3

Sales 3.148 3.382 857 845 833 836 3.371 858 722 790 866 3.235 909 975 1.002
Growth (%) 1% 7% 4% -2% -1% -3% 0% 0% -15% -5% 4% -4% 6% 35% 27%

Volumes (%) 7% -3% -3% -5% -5% -6% -4% -4% -20% -7% 4% -7% 9% 33% 18%
Prices (%) 1% 7% 7% 4% 3% -1% 3% -1% 0% -2% -1% -1% -1% 0% 6%
Exchange Rates (%) -1% -2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% -4% -3% -2% -4% -4% 0%
Other (incl. M&A; %) -6% 5% 0% -1% 0% 3% 1% 5% 5% 8% 4% 6% 2% 6% 3%

Sales Inorganics 2.117 2.325 585 576 567 584 2.312 597 528 566 623 2.315 631 686 700
Sales Polymers 1.031 1.057 272 269 266 252 1.059 260 193 224 243 920 278 289 302

Adjusted EBITDA 565 631 162 164 157 168 651 166 102 137 124 529 173 176 177
Margin (%) 17,9% 18,7% 18,9% 19,4% 18,8% 20,1% 19,3% 19,3% 14,1% 17,3% 14,3% 16,4% 19,0% 18,1% 17,7%

EBIT n.a. n.a. 107 107 102 128 443 90 30 63 43 226 101 103 102
Adjusted EBIT 415 434 110 112 99 112 433 108 34 73 55 270 108 111 111

Margin (%) 13,2% 12,8% 12,8% 13,3% 11,9% 13,4% 12,8% 12,6% 4,7% 9,2% 6,4% 8,3% 11,9% 11,4% 11,1%
Capital expenditures 286 243 36 53 72 142 303 83 98 105 180 466 59 87 78
Capital employed (annual average) 2.226 2.565 3.651 4.223

ROCE (%)3
18,6% 16,9% 11,9% 6,4%

Employees n.a. n.a. 7.141 7.154 7.145 7.065 7.065 7.615 7.607 7.610 7.874 7.874 7.783 7.765 7.731
1 First-time consolidation of acquired Huber business as of 1 September 2017 (FY 2016 sales: ~USD300 m; adj. EBITDA: ~USD60 m)
2 First-time consolidation of acquired PeroxyChem business as of 3 February 2020 (FY 2019 sales: ~USD300 m; adj. EBITDA: ~USD64 m); First-time consolidation of Porocel business as of 3 November 2020 (FY 2019 sales: ~USD100 m; adj. EBITDA: ~USD23 m)

[…]

Growth (%) 11% 7% -3% -2% -17% 0% -6% -14% -37% -27% -21% -25% -1% 62% 77%

Volumes (%) -2% -1% -2% 0% -5% 8% 0% -6% -17% -7% -1% -8% -2% 20% 19%
Prices (%) 14% 9% 0% -2% -10% -15% -7% -8% -20% -20% -20% -17% 7% 50% 58%
Exchange Rates (%) -1% -2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -6% -8% -1%
Other (incl. M&A; %) 0% 1% -1% 0% -3% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Adjusted EBITDA 290 243 63 84 49 53 248 18 12 28 30 88 42 99 97
Margin (%) 11,1% 8,7% 9,3% 12,0% 8,1% 8,1% 9,4% 3,1% 2,7% 6,3% 5,8% 4,4% 7,2% 14,0% 12,4%

EBIT n.a. n.a. 16 51 16 17 101 -12 -21 -5 -9 -48 10 67 60
Adjusted EBIT 201 158 26 52 17 22 117 -12 -21 -5 -6 -45 10 66 63

Margin (%) 7,7% 5,7% 3,8% 7,4% 2,8% 3,4% 4,4% -2,1% -4,8% -1,1% -11,6% -2,3% 1,7% 9,3% 8,0%
Capital expenditures 92 57 12 14 11 18 55 10 9 11 19 49 8 11 14
Capital employed (annual average) 818 919 1.296 1.290

ROCE (%)1
24,5% 17,2% 9,0% -3,5%

Employees n.a. n.a. 1.653 1.640 1.669 1.645 1.645 1.815 1.811 1.799 1.798 1.798 1.810 1.791 1.962
1 ROCE restated since 2019: Goodwill relating to Evonik Degussa acquisition by RAG AG (before Evonik foundation), which was previously reported in "Other" is now allocated to the divisions

Page 7

Technology & Infrastructure (T&I)/Other

in € million  2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 FY 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3

Sales 712 680 180 177 205 239 800 201 179 191 194 764 182 193 220
Growth (%) 2% -4% 18% 12% 1% -7% -18% -4% -9% 8% 15%

Adjusted EBITDA -238 -182 -24 -29 -14 -28 -94 -28 -28 0 -70 -128 -43 -51 -45
EBIT n.a. n.a. -74 -91 -129 -83 -377 -81 -85 -43 -120 -327 -111 -110 -83
Adjusted EBIT -378 -336 -69 -79 -64 -83 -296 -73 -75 -49 -122 -317 -90 -99 -95
Capital expenditures 173 151 25 33 43 60 162 74 43 43 88 248 29 43 40
Employees n.a. n.a. 14.655 14.523 14.752 14.740 14.740 14.429 14.322 14.507 14.473 14.473 14.193 14.102 14.108

Page 8

Group Income Statement

in € million  2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 FY 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3

Sales 14.383 13.267 3.287 3.306 3.232 3.284 13.108 3.243 2.827 2.917 3.212 12.199 3.358 3.636 3.871
Cost of sales -9.905 -9.271 -2.312 -2.332 -2.343 -2.427 -9.413 -2.324 -2.002 -2.104 -2.402 -8.833 -2.368 -2.550 -2.802
Gross profit on sales 4.478 3.996 975 974 889 857 3.695 919 825 813 810 3.366 990 1.086 1.069
Selling expenses -1.695 -1.563 -380 -385 -370 -376 -1.511 -394 -368 -350 -386 -1.498 -390 -416 -436
Research and development expenses -476 -437 -107 -101 -107 -113 -428 -109 -103 -104 -116 -433 -104 -111 -118
General administrative expenses -714 -599 -148 -136 -135 -149 -568 -125 -128 -121 -128 -502 -132 -123 -145
Other operating income & expenses -378 -358 -34 -38 -60 25 -107 -49 -40 1 -43 -129 -58 -58 1
Result from investments recognized at equity 10 10 -10 5 2 8 5 5 2 6 2 15 2 2 2
Income before financial result and income taxes, continuing operations = EBIT 1.225 1.049 296 319 219 252 1.086 247 188 245 139 819 308 380 373
Financial Result -203 -155 -54 -52 -7 -19 -132 -50 -25 -24 -36 -135 -21 -40 -37
Income before income taxes,  continuing operations 1.022 894 242 267 212 233 954 197 163 221 103 684 287 340 336
Income taxes -292 -186 -27 -74 -54 -26 -180 -57 -34 -69 -20 -181 -88 -113 -100
Income after taxes, continuing operations 730 708 215 193 158 207 774 140 129 152 83 503 199 227 236
Income after taxes, discontinued operations 0 246 29 40 1.326 -43 1.353 -6 -11 - -7 -24 -7 -3 4
Income after taxes 730 954 244 233 1.484 164 2.127 134 118 152 76 479 192 224 240

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 17 22 5 5 5 4 21 4 4 3 3 14 6 6 5
Shareholders of EVONIK Industries AG (net income) 713 932 239 228 1.479 160 2.106 130 114 149 73 465 186 218 235
EPS 1,53 2,00 0,51 0,49 3,17 0,34 4,52 0,28 0,24 0,32 0,16 1,00 0,40 0,47 0,50

Page 9

Group Adjusted Income Statement

in € million  2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 FY 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3

Sales 14.383 13.267 3.287 3.306 3.232 3.284 13.108 3.243 2.827 2.917 3.212 12.199 3.358 3.636 3.871
Adjusted EBITDA 2.357 2.150 539 566 543 505 2.153 513 456 519 418 1.906 588 649 645
Depreciation and amortization -871 -789 -224 -226 -250 -252 -952 -240 -254 -250 -272 -1.016 -252 -251 -258
Adjusted EBIT 1.486 1.361 315 340 293 253 1.201 273 202 269 146 890 336 398 387
Adjusted net financial result -176 -151 -53 -51 -63 -19 -185 -51 -25 -34 -36 -146 -21 -50 -37
Depreciation and amortization on intangible assets 129 143 32 33 35 36 136 33 38 38 40 149 36 35 37
Adjusted Income before income taxes, continuing operations 1.439 1.353 294 322 265 270 1.152 255 215 273 150 893 351 383 387
Adjusted income taxes, continuing operations -415 -317 -40 -90 -65 -34 -229 -70 -51 -84 -34 -239 -106 -124 -113
Adjusted income after taxes 1.024 1.036 254 232 200 236 923 185 164 189 116 654 245 259 274
Adjusted non-controlling interest -17 -22 -5 -5 -5 -5 -21 -4 -4 -3 -2 -14 -6 -6 -5
Adjusted net income 1.007 1.014 249 227 195 231 902 181 160 186 114 640 239 253 269
Adjusted EPS 2,16 2,18 0,53 0,49 0,42 0,50 1,94 0,39 0,34 0,40 0,24 1,37 0,51 0,54 0,58

Adjustments

in € million  2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 FY 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2021 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3

Restructuring -25 -204 -4 -8 -6 0 -18 -1 -3 -25 15 -14 -3 -10 -5
Impairment losses/reversal of impairment losses -82 7 -13 0 -34 0 -47 0 0 -2 6 4 0 0 0
Acquisition / divestment of shareholdings -89 -31 -4 -4 -17 -5 -30 -22 -1 -9 -5 -37 -4 -2 -5
Other -65 -84 2 -9 -17 4 -20 -3 -10 12 -23 -24 -21 -6 -4
=Adjustments -261 -312 -19 -21 -74 -1 -115 -26 -14 -24 -7 -71 -28 -18 -14